-	09-24	5-2006			
	FORM PTO - 1595 <u>RECC</u> (Rev. 6/93)		J.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMP Patent and Trademark Of: DOCKET NR. 2803 1	fice	
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patence and Trademarks:				
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
9018106	1.) GRAEBER, Jochen 2.) BREUCH, Georg	Name: Metabo	werke GmbH	. PTO	
	Additional name(s)of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No X	Street Addre Metabo-A		48 U.S	
		- D-72622	Nuertingen	11	
	3. Nature of conveyance:	Germany			
	X Assignment Merger				
	Security AgreementChange of Name				
	Other				
:	Execution Date: 1.) 08.02.2006	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
	2.) 08.08.2006	<u>X</u> Yes	No		
	<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with the execution date of the application is:</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ul>		2.) 08.08.2006		
	Additional numbers attached?Yes No				
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	nce concerning document involved: 1		atents	
	Name: Dr. Paul Vincent				
	Street Address:	7. Total fee (	37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40		
	Dreiss, Fuhlendorf, Steimle & Becker	Enclose	bed		
		<u>X</u> Author:	ized to be charged to		
	Postfach 10 37 62		t account	11522383	
	D-70032 Stuttgart	8. Deposit acc	count number: 50-1030	115	
	Germany			R	
		(Attach duplica deposit accoun	ate copy of this page if pay t)	ying by	
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		00100	
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct				
	Dr. Paul Vincent	l V wint	September 12, 2	200 8 3	
	Name of Person Signing Sign	ature	September 12, 2 Date	/22/2008002 FC: 9051	
	document 6	- 00/			

ъ I

# Additional Assignee:

Friwo-Geraetebau GmbH Liebigstrasse 11 D-48346 Ostbevern Germany

n 1

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, has invented:

#### Rechargeable Battery Pack, in Particular for use with Electrical Hand Tool Devices Charging Device, and Rechargeable Battery Pack and Charging Device System

for which Assignor is about to make or has made United States or International application or other national applications for patent

attached hereto or

as well as all subsequent applications therefrom;

WHEREAS, Metabowerke GmbH, whose address is Metabo-Allee 1, 72622 Nuertingen, Germany

and

 $\boxtimes$ 

£,

Friwo-Geraetebau GmbH, Liebigstrasse 11, 48346 Ostbevern, hereinafter referred to as Assignees, are desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all to the United States foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any to the United States foreign countries, to the said invention as described in the aforesaid application, said application for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of said applications or patents resulting therefrom;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent in the United States and in all to the United States foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale or agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Dr. Paul J. Vincent, Gartenstrasse 16A; 87561 Oberstdorf; Germany the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent and Trademark Office of any other country for recordation of this document.

Page 1 of 2

## 28031238US

### Jochen Graeber

. گر

Inventor's signature:

Date:

Residence: Gartenstrasse 3, 73266 Bissingen, Germany

Citizenship: German

Mailing Address: Jochen Graeber, Gartenstrasse 3; 73266 Bissingen; Germany

Georg Breuch

Inventor's signature: Date: 08/08/2006

Residence: Am Schienenweg 43, 48268 Greven, Germany

Citizenship: German

Mailing Address: Georg Breuch, Am Schienenweg 43 48268 Greven; Germany

Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, has invented:

#### Rechargeable Battery Pack, in Particular for use with Electrical Hand Tool Devices Charging Device, and Rechargeable Battery Pack and Charging Device System

for which Assignor is about to make or has made United States or International application or other national applications for patent



П

attached hereto

as well as all subsequent applications therefrom;

WHEREAS, Metabowerke GmbH, whose address is Metabo-Allee 1, 72622 Nuertingen, Germany

and

Ł

Friwo-Geraetebau GmbH, Liebigstrasse 11, 48346 Ostbevern, hereinafter referred to as Assignees, are desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all to the United States foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any to the United States foreign countries, to the said invention as described in the aforesaid application, said application for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of said applications or patents resulting therefrom;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent in the United States and in all to the United States foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale or agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Dr. Paul J. Vincent, Gartenstrasse 16A; 87561 Oberstdorf; Germany the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent and Trademark Office of any other country for recordation of this document.

Page 1 of 2

28031238US

Jochen Graeber		( a t		
Inventor's signature:	Jochen	hab	<u>Date: 2006-08</u> -0	20
Residence: Gartenstrasse 3, 73	266 Bissingen,	Germany		
Citizenship: German	١	V		

Mailing Address: Jochen Graeber, Gartenstrasse 3; 73266 Bissingen; Germany

Georg Breuch

, **,** \*

Inventor's signature: Date:

Residence: Am Schienenweg 43, 48268 Greven, Germany

Citizenship: German

Mailing Address: Georg Breuch, Am Schienenweg 43 48268 Greven; Germany

Page 2 of 2

!

.

**RECORDED: 09/18/2006**